
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday 17 January 2023 

10:00 am 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

9 January 2023 

 

 
Agenda 

 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of meeting held on 12 December 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 

   
4.  Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Work Programmes (Pages 7 - 14) 
   

 Report of Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen.  
   

5.  Medium Term Financial Strategy  2022-2027 Working 
Group - Final Report 

(Pages 15 - 44) 

   
 Report of Chairman of the MTFS Working Group  

   
6.  Scrutiny Review of Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire 

Local Enterprise Partnership 2021-22 
(Pages 45 - 54) 

   
 Report of Chair, Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership 

 

   

7.  Work Programme (Pages 55 - 66) 
   

8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


8.  Exclusion of the Public  
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 

Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 
Nil 

   
 

Membership 
 

Charlotte Atkins 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

John Francis 
Colin Greatorex (Chair) 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 

 

Kath Perry, MBE 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 

Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-

Chair (Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 

should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 
are located within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 12 
December 2022 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

 

Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 

(Scrutiny)) 
Kath Perry, MBE 

 

Jeremy Pert 
Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-Chair 

(Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 

 

 

Also in attendance: Councillors Alan White and Victoria Wilson 
 

Officers: Catharine Mann, Kerry Dove, Sarah Getley, Kate Loader, Chris 
Ebberley, Bethany Edwards and John Tradewell.  
 
Apologies: Tina Clements, John Francis and Bernard Peters 

 
PART ONE 

 
41. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
42. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022 

 

Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
43. Empowering Our Communities - Developing our Strategy 

 

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture introduced the draft 

Position Statement and the draft Communities Delivery plan 2023 which 
contained proposals for the long-term development of the Communities 
Strategy for Staffordshire.  The Committee was asked for comments on the 

documents prior to consideration by Cabinet in February 2023. 
 

It was explained that the ‘empowering our communities’ was one of the four 
‘how we work’ statements in the Strategic Plan and as such has to be at the 

heart of everything the Council does.  It was stated that the past 18 months 
had seen a vast amount of work with partners and residents but continued 

work with communities was vital to help with post pandemic and cost of 
living issues. 
 

During the debate the following points were raised: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 Coordination of activities between District; Borough; Parish; Town; and 
County had improved but more still needed to be done to join up 

effort.  Engagement was taking place on each of the programmes in 
the delivery plan.  The Leader’s Board was also establishing a District; 

Borough and County council officers working group to look at cost  of 
living initiatives. 

 Work was ongoing with the Staffordshire Parish Councils Association to 
bring people together, but it was noted that each area had different 

needs and desires to work with partners. 
 The results of pilot schemes, such as Biddulph Town Council, would be 

shared and would hopefully encourage more participation. 

 The County Councils role in helping to signpost and advise 
communities was acknowledged.  

 Capacity in the Community/voluntary sector was stretched and it was 
felt that it would be unrealistic to expect some groups to take on more 

work. 
 The continuation of the Members fund was welcomed as this was seen 

as a way of helping community groups get projects off the ground. 
 Support Staffordshire and Staffordshire Council of Voluntary Youth 

Services (SCVYS) had informed the Council that the cost-of-living crisis 

and rising energy costs hadn’t yet started to impact on communities in 
the numbers expected, but they had seen an increase in demand for 

their services.  There may be some flexibility to change contracts if 
necessary. 

 
The following comments were made by the Committee on the draft Position 

Statement and the draft Communities Delivery plan 2023: 
1. The Plan and the work of the partners and voluntary sector was 

welcomed.  

2. It was felt there were a number of strands of activity and a number of 
partners all with their own requirements and objectives (e.g. Health, 

District Council, County Council etc) but only one community.  More 
emphasis should be placed on consulting together, to establish one aim 

and focus to enable a positive step change. 
3. It was felt that the way that outcomes were measured and the results 

from the activities listed in the plan were not always clear and would 
benefit from more detail for example the inclusion of costs and SMART 
measurements and timelines. 

 
Resolved:   

a) That the draft Position Statement including the draft Communities 
Delivery Plan 2023 be noted. 

b) That the comments made by the Committee, listed above, be reported 
to the Cabinet in February 2023. 

 
 
 

 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

44. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - Progress Update 

 

The Leader of the Council introduced the report which summarised the 
council’s current position on Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI). 

 
The report detailed the principles and objectives from 2021-2023, key 

highlights and achievements during 2022/23 and proposed areas of focus for 
2023/24.  A short presentation was provided to the Committee. These slides 
were available as part of the webcast. 

 
The main issues discussed by members were: 

 The formation of the EDI steering group and its focus groups within the 
authority.  It wa
[...]
uled for April 2023. 
 The Revised Children’s Transformation Programme item be moved 

from February to April 2023. 

 The Civil Contingencies report added to the April 2023 meeting be 
noted.  

 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

Resolved: That the suggested changes to the Work Programme be agreed. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 5





 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
Tuesday 17 January 2023 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 
Update 
 

Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that: 

 
a. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive the Overview and 

Scrutiny Work Programme update report. 
 

b. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider and comment 
on the planned Work Programme 2022-23. 

 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive & Director for Corporate 
Services John Tradewell 

 

Summary 
 
1. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee are the overarching 

scrutiny body with responsibility for developing and agreeing the 
combined work programme for the Council’s overview and scrutiny 

function. The work programme co-ordinates items scheduled at each 
of the Councils four overview and scrutiny committees. 
 

2. Members are asked to consider the update on programme delivery 

and work planned by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 2022-
23.  

 

Background  
 

3. The Local Government Act 2000 states that Councils operating 
executive arrangements must also make provision for the 

appointment of one or more overview and scrutiny committees. At 
their annual meeting on 19 May 2022, the County Council appointed 

the following committees: 
 

 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  

 Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
 Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny 

 Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

4. The Terms of Reference for each Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

can be viewed in Section 7 of the County Councils Constitution. 
 

5. In May 2022, each committee developed work programmes of 
matters that 
[...]
mmittee: 

 
a. Agree the final report of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

Working Group, subject to any amendments, for submission to the 

Cabinet at their meeting on 25 January 2023. The final report is 
attached as an appendix to this report. 

 
b. If the Committee does wish to make amendments, it is recommended 

that the Committee give permission to the Chair to approve the final 
version 

 

Report of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy Working 
Group  
 

Summary 
 
1. The Committee is being asked to consider and agree its final report on 

the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023-28, subject to any 

amendments, for submission to the Cabinet at their meeting on 25 
January 2023. 

 
2. The scrutiny process provides challenge during the Council’s MTFS, 

annual budget and council tax setting process. Cabinet is recommended 
to consider and respond to the Working Group Report findings and 

recommendations to help develop a good and balanced budget.  
 

Report 
 

Background  
 
3. The Committee is responsible for scrutinising the development of the 

County Council’s MTFS and the annual budget and council tax setting 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

process. The work of scrutiny helps to ensure that the Council develops 

a good and balanced budget, which is in line with the Council’s aims and 
objectives and is used as a base to determine spending. As part of the 

Committee’s Work Programme Planning for 2022/23, Members agreed to 
set up a Working Group to undertake this work.  

 
4. The attached report sets out the work this Committee’s Working Group 

has undertaken between August 2022 and December 2022; and details 
their conclusions and recommendations.  Members are now asked to 
consider and agree this report for submission to the Cabinet for their 

response. 
 

Next Steps 
 

5. Any amendments to the report which are requested by Members will be 
made and the report provided to the Chair for final approval. The report 

will be ci
[...]
sk. Investing in energy schemes such as Robin 

Hood Energy or Yorkshire Partnership, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources did not think this was something the Council should be looking 

to get involved in. It was confirmed that the Audit and Standards 
Committee monitors treasury management controls. 

 

37. Benchmarking  

We considered a presentation on reserves and benchmarking against the 

Councils’ nearest statistical neighbours, with the latest data from 2020/21. 

The Councils reserves had increased in this period due to unspent Covid 

grants from the Government. The CIPFA financial resilience index showed 

that the County Council had a lower risk for Unallocated and Earmarked 

Page 30



 

13 
 

reserves however a higher risk of Children and Adult Social Care ratio. We 

noted that reserves were used to fund fluctuation in demand. 

We found that we had high levels of reserves which meant that risk was 

low, however we questioned if 61% of earmarked reserves was too high 

and if there was therefore a missed opportunity in investments. We 

commented on social care comparisons and the age profile of 

Staffordshire compared to the other statistical neighbours in 2021 Census 

Data. We also considered that there is a need for training on reserves for 

all Members. 

Area of Focus 3 - SEND Transport  

38. We identified SEND Transport Budget as an area of budgetary concern. A 

SEND national review by the Department for Education had taken place in 

March 2022 which identified that the system had become financially 

unsustainable. The Cabinet Member for Education and SEND highlighted 

that there was a full review of SEND underway. A breakdown of the 

budget for 2022/23 was shared with the Working Group. We concentrated 

on SEND Transport. 

39. We learned: 
 

• a significant rise in cost of SEND transport of over 80% in four years. 
22/23 has seen a sharp rise in costs (CPI / Fuel / Ukraine) forecasting 
an overspend of £2.9 million f
[...]
een evidence of past project review or monitoring and 
suggest that the Council may be able to invest in more projects if the 

allocation of funding is tighter from monitoring and learning from the 
past.  

 
9. That all members be offered training to better understand General 

Balances and Reserves. 
 

 Area 3 – SEND Transport  
 

10. That the Cabinet Member for Education (and SEND) prioritise the 
SEND Transport review and consider if timelines can be moved 
forward. 

 
11. That there is a need to work with early help and SEND transformation 

to reduce the EHCPs which would reduce the transport required. 
 

12. That consideration be given to a review of allocating SEND transport 
provision on an annual basis to reduce the number of single route 

taxis. We questioned whether the system used by SCC for route 
calculation was best in class or whether a more modern system may 
be beneficial. 

 
13. The SEND Transport supporting guidance should set out an 

expectation that total parent choice is unaffordable.  Norfolk and 
Nottinghamshire seem to start with ‘an educate the parent first' 

approach. 
 

14. That the Cabinet Member for Education (and SEND) review guidance 
and training for SEND parents and carers taking into consideration 
best practice in Nottingham and Norfolk, to encourage parents to use 

travel allowance and encourage independent travel which is beneficial 
for a child’s long-term development.  

 
15. Welcome the work being done to provide more mainstream education 

provision for SEND pupils, what are the SMART metrics here as to 
when we will see some benefits to the budget and the rate payers of 

Staffordshire. 
 
16. That consideration be given to the feasibility of making more efficient 

use of Council owned vehicles in SEND Transport. 
 

Page 42



 

25 
 

     Priority area from Draft MTFS report - Children in Care  
 

17. We recommend work is prioritised to review of closure of Children in 
Care cases in a more timely fashi
[...]
e to work on.   

 
 

Acknowledgements 
 

82. We would like to thank the following officers who supported the Working 

Group: 
 

Page 43



 Rachel Spain   Corporate Finance Manager 
 Deb Breedon  Scrutiny and Support Manager 

 Zach Simister  Scrutiny and Support Officer  
 

The Working Group would like to thank the Members and officers who 
participated in the budget interviews. 

 
 
 

 
County Councillor Colin Greatorex 

Chairman of the MTFS Working Group 
Chairman of the Corporate Review Committee 

January 2023 
Contact Officer 

 
Deb Breedon, Scrutiny and Support Manager  

Staffordshire County Council  
Telephone: 01785 276061 
E-mail: Deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

List of Appendices/Background Papers 
 

Presentation: Strategic Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023 -28  
Cabinet MTFS Report 14 December 2022 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023 - 

2028.pdf (staffordshire.gov.uk) 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 44

mailto:Deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s171160/Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Strategy%202023%20-%202028.pdf
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s171160/Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Strategy%202023%20-%202028.pdf


 

 
Local Members Interest 

Nil 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Tuesday 
17 January 2023 

 

Scrutiny Review of the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership 2021-22 
 

Recommendation(s)  
 

I recommend that:  

 
a. Members consider the information contained in the report to hold to 

account the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (SSLEP) for the delivery of its objectives in 2022.  

 
b. Members consider lessons learned for the delivery of economic growth 

in the SSLEP geographic region and how this might help shape this area 
of work, and in particular cooperation among partners, in the future.  

 
Report of Alun Rogers, Chair - Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire 

Local Enterprise Part
[...]
ework (NLGAF) 
published by Government.  The national framework states that “the 

LEP should participate in relevant Local Authority scrutiny 
arrangements to guarantee the effective and appropriate 

democratic scrutiny of their investment decisions”. The SSLEP’s 
Assurance Framework sets out that this scrutiny will be carried out 

annually by a joint meeting of relevant Local Authorities (including 
representation from District and Borough Councils), which will be 

hosted on a rotating basis by Staffordshire County Council (SCC) 
and Stoke-on-Trent City Council (SOT). This is the fourth of these 

sessions, with the previous session being hosted by Staffordshire 
County Council in 2021. Minutes of that meeting can be accessed 

here. 

 

3. Strategic Framework  

 
3.1 Since 2011 the LEP has produced, as directed by Government, 

several strategic documents setting out its ambitions for the region 
and designed to drive its approach to economic development. The 

Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) was initially agreed in 2014 and 
refreshed in 2018. The current SEP can be viewed here.  

 

3.2 The LEP’s central ambition as outlined in the SEP is to grow the 

economy by 50% and generate 50,000 new jobs by 2024 (10 years 
on from first publication of the SEP).  

 

Page 46

https://staffordshire-my.sharepoint.com/personal/aspa_evangelopoulou_enterprisestokestaffs_org_uk/Documents/LEP%20Scrutiny%20Report%20Documents/060122%20Minutes%20(published%20draft).doc
https://www.stokestaffslep.org.uk/app/uploads/2019/01/SSLEP-Strategic-Economic-Plan-April-2018-.pdf


 

3.3 As of 1 January, 2020, total jobs in the SSLEP area increased by 
52,000 between 2011-2020, an increase of 11% over the period. 

This growth in jobs has meant more jobs for local residents to 
access within the LEP area.  

 
3.4 The revised SEP recognised that increasing productivity and 

supporting the creation of a greater proportion of high-value, high-
wage job opportunities, while ensuring reside
[...]
rms length companies – 13 September.  
Outside bodies to be reviewed by 
Governance working group – report to this 
committee 13/09/22 and 12/12/22. 

 

 

Standing Items 2022/2023 

Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 
   

 

Briefing Notes / Updates / Visits 2022/2023 
Date Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

19 September - 
informal teams 
meeting 

Data sharing Members requested information on the 
way we share data with partners / good 
working practices etc. 
 
Officers: Natalie Morrisey/Kerry Dove 
 

Work shop- teams.  
Presentation: 

 process 
 examples 
 improvements 

P
age 64



 

Briefing Notes / Updates / Visits 2022/2023 
Date Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

 Working Groups / Inquiry Days 2022/2023 

MTFS Working 
Group 2022/23 
 

 Cllr C Greatorex (Chair) 
 Cllr B Peters 
 Cllr C Atkins 
 Cllr J Pert 
 Cllr G Heath  
 Cllr S Thompson 
 Cllr J Oates 

 Information – Training 1 August 2022 
 On going due to report 17 January 2023 

Climate Change 
Working Group  
 
 

Membership (confirmed June 
2022) 

 Cllr S Thompson 
 Cllr C Wileman 
 Cllr C Atkins 
 Cllr T Clements 
 Cllr J Pert 
 Cllr B Peters 
 Cllr D Smith 

17 November  
7 January – scoping meeting 
Information gathering – Jan- March (dates tbc) 
Update to COSC June 
Information gathering – 28 September 
Update report – 25 October 2022 
 
 

 

P
age 65



 

 

Membership – County Councillors 2022-23 Calendar of Committee Meetings - 2022-2023 

 

 

Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

Samantha Thompson (Vice Chairman - Overview) 
Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements  
Mike Davies 

John Francis 
Jeremy Oates 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 

Kath Perry 
Bob Spencer  

Mike Worthington 

6 June 2022 Reserved for Call In 

21 June 2022 

4 July 2022  Reserved for Call In 

2 August 2022  

8 August 2022   Reserved for Call In 

2 September 2022  Reserved for Call In 

13 September 2022 

7 October 2022  Reserved for Call In 

25 October 2022 

7 November 2022  Reserved for Call In 

2 December 2022  Reserved for Call In 

12 December 2022 

10 January 2023 Reserved for Call In 

17 January 2023 

10 February 2023 Reserved for Call In 

27 February 2023 

6 March 2023 Reserved for Call In 

3 April 2023 Reserved for Call In 

11 April 2023 

8 May 2023  Reserved for Call In 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 12 December 2022
	4 Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Work Programmes
	Scrutiny Work Programme - Extract 090123

	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy  2022-2027 Working Group - Final Report
	MTFS WG 2022-23 Draft Report  - Version 5 05 January 2023

	6 Scrutiny Review of Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership 2021-22
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 17 January 2023 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 

Mike Davies 
John Francis 

Kath Perry, MBE 
 

Jeremy Pert 
Bob Spencer 

Samantha Thompson (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 

Mike Worthington 
 

 

Also in attendance: Councillors   (virtual attendance).  
 
Alun Rodgers, Chair, SSLEP and Andy Devaney, Interim Chief Executive 

SSLEP. 
 

Cllrs McKiernan (East Staffs Borough Council) and Wilcox (Lichfield District 
Council) both attended for the LEP report. 

 
Officers: John Tradewell and Zach SimisterGill Heath and Bernard Peters 

 
Apologies: Gill Heath and Bernard Peters 
 

PART ONE 
 

47. Declarations of Interest 
 

Cllr Francis declared that he was a member of the Business Innovation 
Centre. 

 
48. Minutes of meeting held on 12 December 2022 
 

Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
49. Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Work Programmes 

 
The Chairman introduced the report and reminded the Committee that as 

part of its role as overarching overview and scrutiny (O&S) committee, they 
had responsibility for developing and agreeing the combined work 
programme for the Council’s overview and scrutiny function.  

 



 

- 2 - 
 

Each of the Committee Chairmen briefly outlined the items in their work 
programmes for the next there months.  It was reported that the Health O&S 

Committee had been concentrating on GP access; system pressures; Social 
Care reforms; and the effect of the cost-of-living situation on people’s 

health. 
 

The following issues were also raised as requiring further discussion at the 
next O&S Chair and Vice Chairs Forum: 

 O&S reports being pulled from agendas at the last minute. 
 Reports not containing the information requested. 
 Cabinet responses to recommendations made by committees not being 

received. 
 The performance of Avanti and its impact on Staffordshire. 

 
Resolved:  

a) That the O&S Committee work programmes be noted. 
b) That the following issues be raised at the next O&S Chair and vice 

chairs forum. 
 Reports being pulled from agendas at the last minute. 
 Reports not containing the information requested. 

 Cabinet responses to recommendations made by committees not 
being received. 

 The performance of Avanti and its impact on Staffordshire. 
 

50. Medium Term Financial Strategy  2022-2027 Working Group - 
Final Report 

 
The Committees Working group had been established to scrutinise the 
Council’s budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

The Groups final report set out details of the work undertaken between 
September 2022 and January 2023; their conclusions; and their 

recommendations for submission to Cabinet on 25 January 2023.  
 

The working group had concentrated on three areas of business, that being: 
Capital (programme and assets); Reserves; and SEND Transport.  17 

recommendations had been made which were listed in the report. 
 
The Chairman of the Working Group, Councillor Greatorex had been invited 

to attend the Cabinet meeting to present the findings. 
 

With regards to the SEND area of work, it was felt that work needed to be 
done quickly and the report did not emphasise the urgency of the task.  The 

Committee asked for the review (recommendation 10) to be carried out 
urgently and that the review of routes (recommendation 12) be carried out 

on a regular and frequent basis. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

It was felt that prior to the Government settlement being announced at the 
end of December 2022, the County Council had been proposing to use £20m 

from reserves on top of the savings proposed in the MTFS.  The working 
groups scrutiny had therefore been on how robust this plan was.  It was now 

presumed that as there was an unexpected extra £37.8m in Government 
funding, this meant that the £20m was presumably no longer needed from 

reserves.  There was also £4.2m in the budget for market sustainability and 
the cost of care in Social Care.  As this was now delayed, it was proposed 

that this (£4.8m and £20m reserves) could be an opportunity to invest in 
Highway/Capital improvements in the same way as that proposed in 
2021/22, as this could save money in the long term.  The Committee agreed 

to add this recommendation to those listed in the report. 
 

The Committee discussed the problem of ‘short termism’ and due to the 
nature of funding bid criteria and the short notice of funding opportunities, it 

meant that schemes were being pulled together at very short notice without 
the right level of thought given to the long term effects. 

 
Resolved:   

a)That, subject to the following amendments, the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) working Group report and recommendations, 
be approved and submitted to the Cabinet at their meeting on 25 

January 2023: 
i. An additional recommendation 18 to read: 

Priority area discussed at Corporate O&S - post settlement 
In view of the £37.8m additional government settlement announcement, which 
may allow for the £20m draw on reserves to no longer be needed, along with 

the Government scheme delay affecting £4.2m in the ‘budget for market 
sustainability and cost of care’ in Social Care, there were options to invest.  A 

sum could be committed as investment in Highway/Capital improvements (in 
the same way as that proposed last year), as this would save money in the 
long term.   

 
ii. Recommendation 10 be amended to read: 

That the Cabinet Member for Education (and SEND) prioritise the SEND 
Transport review and consider if timelines can be moved forward.  This 

should be a priority and addressed early in the financial year. 
 

iii. Recommendation 12 be amended to read: 
That consideration be given to a review of allocating SEND transport provision 
on an annual basis to reduce the number of single route taxis. We questioned 

whether the system used by SCC for route calculation was best in class or 
whether a more modern system may be beneficial.  Routing reviews should 
also be carried out on a regular and frequent basis e.g. each academic 

year. 
 

b) That the wording of the amendments in the report be approved by the Chair. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

51. Scrutiny Review of Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership 2021-22 

 
The meeting was attended by Alun Rodgers, Chair, SSLEP and Andy Devaney, Interim 

Chief Executive SSLEP. 
 

The Committee considered the report and presentation of the Chair, Stoke-on-Trent and 
Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SSLEP) regarding the operation and 
performance of the Partnership during 2021/22.  

 
The National Framework stated that LEPs should participate in relevant Local Authority 

scrutiny arrangements to guarantee the effective and appropriate democratic scrutiny of 
their investment decisions. Furthermore, SSLEP’s Assurance Framework provided that 
scrutiny should be undertaken annually via joint arrangements between relevant Local 

Authorities in Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent.  
 

Stoke on Trent City Council and all District and Borough Councils had been invited to 
the meeting. Cllrs McKiernan (East Staffs Borough Council) and Wilcox (Lichfield District 
Council) both attended the meeting and were able to speak and ask questions. 

 
During his presentation Mr Devaney highlighted:-  

 The purpose of their attendance at the meeting. 

 The function of SSLEP. 

 The composition of SSLEP’s Board.  

 The national LEP review. 

 SSLEP’s governance structures. 

 SSLEP’s Delivery Plan for 2021/22.  

 SSLEP’s programme management.  

 The recommendations contained in the LEP annual report 2021/22 
 

During the discussion, Members asked questions and sought clarification of various 
matters.  The following information was gathered:-  

 In relation to the targets set by the SSLEP, it was explained that indicators 
covered different time periods so some sets of data were delayed in 
collating/recording data (e.g. Gross Value Added GVA).  This meant that 

reporting dates didn’t always match.   

 Measuring GVA over the last 2 years had been difficult both locally and nationally 

because of the economic slowdown.  The method used was nationally 
recognised. 

 A district member commented that in their opinion scrutiny of the LEP was not 

frequent enough and of a sufficient level of depth. 

 A SITREP was a ‘Situation Report’ and was a point in time intelligence report and 

covered a geographical and business range. 

 In order to ensure that Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent businesses received the 

opportunities and help they need, the LEP would provide advice, information and 
guidance to maximise growth potential. 

 Changing roles of SSLEP meant that they would be far more proactive in the role 

of representing local business across Staffordshire and providing advice/ 



 

- 5 - 
 

guidance.  There was a desire to grow and develop support and guidance for 
businesses to help them to invest and grow. 

 The Enterprise hub bid from Tamworth had been withdrawn so could not have 
been considered by the SSLEP.   

 Projects were brought forward by partners and then shortlisted using agreed 
criteria that was consistent across the whole of the County.  Some areas seemed 

to benefit disproportionately but this was due to strength of business cases and 
not down to any regional bias.  

 Some members questioned the funding in the north of the county which they felt 

had benefited at the detriment of the south.  It was explained that there was a 
whole Staffordshire approach to development and no single area was targeted 

more than any other.  Schemes came forward from all areas and if they met the 
criteria, went forward for government approval.  Independent advisors were used 
to assess applications.  Final approval was given by Government.   

 Officers in every district were contacted and advised to ensure that everyone had 
an equal chance.  Monthly meetings were held, and Board meeting minutes were 

available online which recorded attendance. 

 The networking of network meetings was one of the ways the LEP could offer 

leadership and provide real business intelligence and understand the data and 
help to deliver programmes.   

 2023/24 delivery plans covered proactive engagement with all partners and the 

promotion of Staffordshire.  

 SSLEP were in pathway two, which meant they would continue to operate but 

with no capital.  

 Information on the City Deal Carbon Emissions reduction targets, how this was 

reported and local authority involvement in collecting the data, was requested.  It 
was agreed that this would be investigated and reported to members. 

 

The Chairman thanked the representatives of SSLEP for an informative and worthwhile 
debate.  Whilst acknowledging that there had been a request for more frequent scrutiny 

of the LEP it was felt that given the Committees work programme it would be more 
useful to scrutinise the LEP in a different format in future, with additional information and 
case studies of projects on the Local Growth Fund or Building Fund; their purpose; LEP 

contribution to the bids; and the project results, would be more useful.  This may also 
help the committee understand the bidding criteria and how projects were selected.  The 

SSLEP stated that they would also be happy to attend District/Borough meetings if 
requested, which would provide an opportunity to scrutinise at a local level. 
 
Resolved:  

a) That the report be received and noted.  

b) That at the next scrutiny meeting with the SSLEP (annual scrutiny) the report 
contains case studies of projects on the Local Growth Fund or Building Fund; 
their purpose; LEP contribution to the bids; and the project aims and results. 

c) Information on the City Deal Carbon Emissions reduction targets, how this was 
reported and local authority involvement in collecting the data, be provided to the 

committee. 

 
52. Work Programme 

 



 

- 6 - 
 

Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 


